

No. 02-679

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DESERT PALACE, INC., DBA
CAESARS PALACE HOTEL & CASINO,
Petitioner,

v.

CATHARINA F. COSTA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MARK J. RICCIARDI
Counsel of Record
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
SUITE 650
3993 HOWARD HUGHES PARKWAY
LAS VEGAS, NV 89109
(702) 252-3131

DAVID R. KRESSER
ROGER K. QUILLEN
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
1500 RESURGENS PLAZA
945 EAST PACES FERRY ROAD
ATLANTA, GA 30326
(404) 231-1400

Counsel for Petitioner

PAUL A. ADES
Counsel
PARK PLACE
ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION
3930 HOWARD HUGHES
PARKWAY, 4TH FLOOR
LAS VEGAS, NV 89101-0943
(702) 699-5000

CORBETT GORDON
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
SUITE 1600
1001 SW FIFTH STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97204
(503) 242-4262

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. Section 107 of the Civil Rights Act of 1991 Is Applicable Only to Mixed-Motive Cases and It Did Not Alter the *Price Waterhouse* Direct Evidence Requirement 1

II. Justice O’Connor’s Concurring Opinion - - Which Requires Direct Evidence To Trigger the Application of the Mixed-Motive Analysis - - Is the Holding of the Court in *Price Waterhouse* 7

III. Costa’s Arguments That Caesars’ Proposed Direct Evidence Standard Is “Neither Clear Nor Workable” Are Nothing More Than Disagreements With Decisions of the Court. . . 11

IV. Caesars Objected To the Mixed-Motive Jury Instruction, and the Trial Court’s Decision to Give That Instruction Was Not Harmless Error 15

V. Costa’s Statement of the Facts Materially Misstates the Record 16

A.	The overtime comment did not reference gender	17
B.	Gerber admitted that Costa pushed him in the elevator	18
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Armbruster v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 32 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Bates v. The Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	13
<i>Copley v. Bax Global, Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Fuller v. Phipps</i> , 67 F.3d 1137 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Grant v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1564 (2d Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	9
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	6, 20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	8, 9, 11
<i>McDonald v. Sante Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	6
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	8, 10
<i>Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	13

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Randle v. La Salle Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 563 (7th Cir. 1989)	3
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	5-6
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	5, 6
<i>Texas Dep't. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 207 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1147 (2001)	4
<i>Wright v. Southland Corp.</i> , 187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999)	13

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) *passim*
